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NEARLY 6 IN 10 AMERICANS VIEW TRUMP’S 2024 RUN AS A BAD THING,
QUINNIPIAC UNIVERSITY NATIONAL POLL FINDS;
REPUBLICANS SPLIT BETWEEN TRUMP VS. DESANTIS FOR 2024 GOP NOMINEE

One week after former President Donald Trump announced he was seeking to return to the White House
with a 2024 presidential bid, Americans 57 — 34 percent think Trump running for president in 2024 is a bad thing,
according to a Quinnipiac (KWIN-uh-pea-ack) University national poll of adults released today.

Democrats (88 — 8 percent) and independents (58 — 32 percent) think it’s a bad thing, while Republicans
(62 — 27 percent) think it’s a good thing.

A majority of Americans (55 percent) think Donald Trump has had a mainly negative impact on the
Republican Party, while 37 percent think he has had a mainly positive impact. Republicans 70 — 24 percent think
Trump has had a mainly positive impact on their party.

Roughly one-third of Americans (35 percent) consider themselves supporters of Donald Trump’s Make
America Great Again (MAGA) movement, while 60 percent do not consider themselves supporters. Nearly 8 in
10 Republicans (79 percent) consider themselves supporters of the MAGA movement, while 16 percent do not.

Roughly half of Americans (49 percent) think it’s either very likely (18 percent) or somewhat likely (31
percent) that Donald Trump will win another presidential election, while 48 percent think it’s either not so likely
(23 percent) or not likely at all (25 percent).

“An underwhelming welcome back to the political battlefield for Donald Trump comes with a mixed
message...nearly 60 percent of Americans say they do not want to see him back in the Oval Office, but nearly
half of Americans think it’s likely,” said Quinnipiac University Polling Analyst Tim Malloy.

GOV. RON DESANTIS

Americans 44 — 37 percent say they do not want to see Florida Governor Ron DeSantis run for president
in 2024 with 19 percent not offering an opinion.

Republicans 60 — 26 percent say they would like to see DeSantis run for president in 2024 with 14 percent
not offering an opinion.

TRUMP VS. DESANTIS

Americans 43 — 29 percent say they prefer Ron DeSantis win the Republican nomination for president in

2024 over Donald Trump, while 13 percent say they prefer someone else to win the GOP nomination and 15

percent did not offer an opinion.



Republicans are evenly split over who they prefer to win the Republican nomination with 44 percent
preferring Trump, 44 percent preferring DeSantis and 11 percent not offering an opinion.

“Too early to even suggest it’s a preview of 2024, but some 700 days out, Trump, who has thrown his hat
into the ring, and DeSantis, who is holding his cards close to his chest, are in a dead heat among Republicans,”
added Malloy.

JOE BIDEN 2024

Americans 68 — 25 percent say they do not want to see Joe Biden run for president in 2024. This is similar
to findings in a Quinnipiac University poll on August 31st.

Democrats 51 — 36 percent say they want to see Biden run in 2024 with 13 percent not offering an
opinion.

FAVORABILITY RATINGS
Americans were asked whether they had a favorable or unfavorable opinion of:

e Joe Biden: 38 percent favorable, 52 percent unfavorable, 7 percent haven’t heard enough about
him;

e Donald Trump: 37 percent favorable, 54 percent unfavorable, 5 percent haven’t heard enough
about him;

e Ron DeSantis: 33 percent favorable, 29 percent unfavorable, 36 percent haven’t heard enough
about him;

o Kamala Harris: 28 percent favorable, 48 percent unfavorable, 22 percent haven’t heard enough
about her.
BIDEN APPROVAL RATINGS

Americans give President Joe Biden a negative job approval rating, as 36 percent approve of the job he’s
doing, while 54 percent disapprove.
Among registered voters, President Biden receives a negative 36 — 55 percent job approval rating.

Americans were asked about President Biden’s handling of...

the response to Russia’s invasion of Ukraine: 43 percent approve, while 48 percent disapprove;
climate change: 40 percent approve, while 49 percent disapprove;

foreign policy: 37 percent approve, while 54 percent disapprove;

the economy: 32 percent approve, while 62 percent disapprove.

POLITICAL DIVISIONS

Half of Americans (50 percent) expect political divisions in the country to worsen over the next year, 40
percent expect them to remain the same, and 7 percent expect them to ease.

Nearly two-thirds of Americans (65 percent) say they are hoping to avoid discussing politics while
visiting with family or friends this Thanksgiving, while 23 percent say they are looking forward to discussing
politics.

A majority of Americans (56 percent) say politics in the United States over the last year has not changed
how they feel about discussing politics with family and friends, while 31 percent say it has changed for the
worse, and 9 percent say it has changed for the better.



Nearly 6 in 10 Americans (59 percent) do not think Americans are respectful to one another for the most
part, while 38 percent think Americans are respectful.

More than 7 in 10 Americans (73 percent) think Americans are less respectful compared to ten years ago,
17 percent think they are about as respectful, and 8 percent think they are more respectful.

MOST URGENT ISSUE

Americans continue to say inflation (35 percent) is the most urgent issue facing the country today with no
other issue reaching double digits. Inflation has topped the list as the most urgent issue since Quinnipiac first
asked this version of the question in April.

Among Republicans, inflation (54 percent) ranks first followed by immigration (15 percent) with no other
issue reaching double digits.

Among Democrats, the top issues are climate change (16 percent), gun violence (16 percent), inflation (15
percent), abortion (12 percent), and racial inequality (10 percent).

Among independents, inflation (38 percent) ranks first with no other issue reaching double digits.

SAVINGS & SPENDING

Nearly half of Americans (47 percent) say they have less in savings compared to a year ago, 33 percent
say they have about the same amount in savings, and 17 percent say they have more in savings.

Forty-six percent of Americans say they plan to spend about the same amount on gifts this holiday season
compared to last year, 42 percent say they plan to spend less, and 8 percent say they plan to spend more.

BEZOS FORTUNE

With Amazon founder Jeff Bezos pledging to donate most of his fortune to charity during his lifetime,
close to 7 in 10 Americans (68 percent) think more billionaires should do the same, while 19 percent say more
billionaires should not do the same.

“Americans send a bold-faced message to the country’s billionaires: be like Bezos,” added Malloy.

1,589 U.S. adults nationwide were surveyed from November 16" — 20" with a margin of error of +/- 2.5
percentage points. The survey included 1,402 registered voters with a margin of error of +/- 2.6 percentage
points.

The Quinnipiac University Poll, directed by Doug Schwartz, Ph.D. since 1994, conducts independent,
non-partisan national and state polls on politics and issues. Surveys adhere to industry best practices and are
based on random samples of adults using random digit dialing with live interviewers calling landlines and cell
phones.

Visit poll.qu.edu or www.facebook.com/quinnipiacpoll
Email poll@qu.edu, or follow us on Twitter @QuinnipiacPoll.



https://poll.qu.edu/
http://www.facebook.com/quinnipiacpoll
http://twitter.com/QuinnipiacPoll

1. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden
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la. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling his job as president?
COMBINED WITH: (If approve/disapprove gl) Do you strongly or somewhat approve/disapprove?

N 5L
WHITE........
4 YR COLL DEG
Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Yes No
Approve strongly 18% 2% 46% 14% 14% 22% 29% 12%
Approve smwht 17 4 31 18 19 16 22 13
Disapprove smwht 10 6 9 15 9 10 7 9
Disapprove strongly 43 86 2 39 48 38 37 59
DK/NA 12 3 12 15 10 14 6 7
AGE IN YRS.............. WHITE.....
18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Men Wom Wht Blk Hsp
Approve strongly 5% 15% 25% 31% 12% 23% 18% 33% 13%
Approve smwht 24 18 15 12 16 15 16 22 18
Disapprove smwht 18 11 5 4 9 7 8 10 17
Disapprove strongly 31 46 51 43 58 47 52 13 31
DK/NA 23 10 5 9 5 8 6 22 21
REGISTERED VOTERS . ¢t it ittt ittt ittt ii i ii ettt eneeneenees
WHITE........
4 YR COLL DEG
Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Yes No
Approve strongly 20% 2% 51% 15% 16% 23% 30% 13%
Approve smwht 16 3 30 16 17 15 21 12
Disapprove smwht 9 5 6 15 9 9 7 9
Disapprove strongly 45 86 2 41 50 40 37 59
DK/NA 10 3 11 13 8 13 6 6
AGE IN YRS.............. WHITE.....
18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Men Wom Wht Blk Hsp
Approve strongly % 16% 26% 32% 13% 24% 19% 36% 15%
Approve smwht 23 19 14 11 16 14 15 21 17
Disapprove smwht 18 12 5 4 9 8 8 11 14
Disapprove strongly 32 46 52 44 57 46 51 13 37

DK/NA 22 8 4 8 4 8 6 20 17



2. Is your opinion of Joe Biden favorable, unfavorable or haven't you heard enough about
him?

N L T
WHITE........
4 YR COLL DEG
Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Yes No
Favorable 38% 5% 83% 33% 34% 42% 53% 26%
Unfavorable 52 94 7 54 59 46 44 68
Hvn't hrd enough 7 1 7 11 6 9 2 4
REFUSED 2 - 3 2 2 3 2 2
AGE IN YRS.............. WHITE.....

18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Men Wom Wht Blk Hsp

Favorable 33% 35% 41% 48% 28% 41% 35% 66% 38%
Unfavorable 50 54 55 47 67 53 60 16 43
Hvn't hrd enough 14 7 3 4 3 4 4 15 16
REFUSED 3 4 - 1 1 2 2 3 3

REGISTERED VOTERS . . .ttt it ittt ittt i ettt iee e e neneeenns

WHITE........
4 YR COLL DEG
Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Yes No
Favorable 40% 5% 90% 35% 36% 445 53% 27%
Unfavorable 53 94 5 54 60 46 43 68
Hvn't hrd enough 6 1 4 9 3 7 2 4
REFUSED 2 - 2 2 1 3 2 1
AGE IN YRS.....ovvvvnnn. WHITE.....
18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Men Wom Wht Blk Hsp
Favorable 34% 37% 43% 48% 30% 42% 36% 2% 39%
Unfavorable 52 54 54 47 67 52 59 16 45
Hvn't hrd enough 11 5 2 4 2 4 3 9 13

REFUSED 3 4 1 1 1 2 1 3 3



3. Is your opinion of Donald Trump favorable, unfavorable or haven't you heard enough about
him?

N 5L
WHITE........
4 YR COLL DEG
Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Yes No
Favorable 37% 75% 4% 33% 42% 32% 24% 49%
Unfavorable 54 18 89 55 48 59 71 43
Hvn't hrd enough 5 4 4 7 5 5 2 4
REFUSED 4 3 3 5 6 3 3 4
AGE IN YRS.....vvvnn. WHITE.....
18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Men Wom Wht Blk Hsp
Favorable 29% 39% 39% 37% 45% 36% 41% 18% 36%
Unfavorable 57 50 56 57 46 58 52 70 51
Hvn't hrd enough 9 5 2 3 5 3 4 9 7
REFUSED 5 6 3 3 4 2 3 3 6
REGISTERED VOTERS . & it ittt ittt ittt ii et nnenneeneennes
WHITE........
4 YR COLL DEG
Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Yes No
Favorable 36% 76% 2% 30% 41% 32% 24% 49%
Unfavorable 55 18 92 59 50 60 71 44
Hvn't hrd enough 4 4 3 6 4 5 2 4
REFUSED 4 3 2 5 5 4 3 3
AGE IN YRS.....ovvvvnnn. WHITE.....
18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Men Wom Wht Blk Hsp
Favorable 30% 36% 39% 37% 44% 37% 40% 16% 31%
Unfavorable 57 54 57 58 48 58 53 71 58
Hvn't hrd enough 8 5 1 3 4 3 3 9 3

REFUSED 5 5 3 3 4 3 3 3 8



4. Is your opinion of Ron DeSantis favorable, unfavorable or haven't you heard enough about
him?

N 5L
WHITE........
4 YR COLL DEG
Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Yes No
Favorable 33% 66% 5% 33% 40% 27% 37% 43%
Unfavorable 29 5 59 24 27 30 49 20
Hvn't hrd enough 36 26 35 41 31 40 14 36
REFUSED 2 3 1 2 2 2 1 2
AGE IN YRS.....vvvnn. WHITE.....
18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Men Wom Wht Blk Hsp
Favorable 19% 37% 42% 37% 48% 35% 41% % 25%
Unfavorable 25 28 34 31 26 32 29 32 27
Hvn't hrd enough 52 34 23 31 24 33 28 58 44
REFUSED 4 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 4
REGISTERED VOTERS . & it ittt ittt ittt ii et nnenneeneennes
WHITE........
4 YR COLL DEG
Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Yes No
Favorable 36% 68% % 35% 445 29% 37% 45%
Unfavorable 32 6 66 28 31 33 50 20
Hvn't hrd enough 30 23 29 37 23 36 13 33
REFUSED 2 3 1 1 2 2 - 2
AGE IN YRS.....ovvvvnnn. WHITE.....
18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Men Wom Wht Blk Hsp
Favorable 21% 37% 45% 37% 50% 36% 43% 10% 28%
Unfavorable 29 31 38 32 28 33 31 39 34
Hvn't hrd enough 46 30 17 30 20 31 26 50 35

REFUSED 3 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 4



5. Is your opinion of Kamala Harris favorable, unfavorable or haven't you heard enough
about her?

N 5L
WHITE........
4 YR COLL DEG
Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Yes No
Favorable 28% 4% 67% 21% 20% 35% 40% 17%
Unfavorable 48 83 10 47 58 39 46 61
Hvn't hrd enough 22 11 22 29 20 24 14 20
REFUSED 2 1 1 4 2 3 1 2
AGE IN YRS.....vvvnn. WHITE.....
18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Men Wom Wht Blk Hsp
Favorable 25% 24% 30% 33% 16% 33% 24% 56% 26%
Unfavorable 42 52 53 44 66 47 56 17 37
Hvn't hrd enough 30 23 15 19 16 20 18 25 34
REFUSED 4 1 1 3 2 1 1 2 4
REGISTERED VOTERS . & it ittt ittt ittt ii et nnenneeneennes
WHITE........
4 YR COLL DEG
Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Yes No
Favorable 30% 4% 71% 24% 22% 37% 40% 19%
Unfavorable 50 85 8 50 61 40 46 62
Hvn't hrd enough 18 9 20 23 15 21 13 18
REFUSED 2 1 1 3 2 2 1 2
AGE IN YRS.....ovvvvnnn. WHITE.....
18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Men Wom Wht Blk Hsp
Favorable 29% 27% 31% 35% 18% 34% 26% 62% 28%
Unfavorable 44 53 57 45 66 47 56 17 43
Hvn't hrd enough 25 20 11 17 14 18 16 20 26

REFUSED 2 - 1 3 2 1 1 2 2



6. Would you like to see Joe Biden run for president
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7. As you may know, former President Donald Trump announced he is running for president in
2024. Do you think that is a good thing or a bad thing?

N
WHITE........
4 YR COLL DEG
Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Yes No
Good thing 34% 62% 8% 32% 37% 30% 20% 445
Bad thing 57 27 88 58 53 60 74 46
DK/NA 10 11 5 10 10 9 6 10
AGE IN YRS.............. WHITE.....
18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Men Wom Wht Blk Hsp
Good thing 30% 39% 34% 30% 39% 33% 36% 18% 36%
Bad thing 59 52 59 62 52 58 55 73 54
DK/NA 11 9 7 8 9 9 9 9 10
REGISTERED VOTERS . & it ittt it ittt it ittt iiie et i
WHITE........
4 YR COLL DEG
Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Yes No
Good thing 32% 62% 6% 29% 35% 30% 20% 43%
Bad thing 59 27 90 62 56 61 74 47
DK/NA 9 11 4 10 8 9 6 10
AGE IN YRS.............. WHITE.....
18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Men Wom Wht Blk Hsp
Good thing 29% 37% 33% 30% 38% 33% 35% 20% 31%
Bad thing 60 55 61 62 54 58 56 73 59

DK/NA 11 8 7 8 8 9 8 8 10



8. Would you like to see Florida Governor
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9. Who would you prefer to win the Republican nomination for president in 2024,

candidates were Donald Trump and Ron DeSantis?

Trump

DeSantis

SMONE ELSE (VOL)
DK/NA

Trump

DeSantis

SMONE ELSE (VOL)
DK/NA

Trump

DeSantis

SMONE ELSE (VOL)
DK/NA

Trump

DeSantis

SMONE ELSE (VOL)
DK/NA

Ind

28%

22%
48
13
17

Ind

26%

23%
48
13

ADULTS

Tot Rep Dem
29% 44% 17%
43 44 44

13 1 22

15 11 17
AGE IN YRS..............
18-34 35-49 50-64
34% 29% 28%
42 43 44

14 11 14

10 17 14
REGISTERED VOTERS
Tot Rep Dem
28% 43% 14%
44 45 44

13 2 24

15 11 18
AGE IN YRS..............
18-34 35-49 50-64
32% 28% 27%
43 45 46
15 10 13

9 17 14
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Wht Blk Hsp

29% 25% 34%
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4 YR COLL DEG
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16% 33%

54 46
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Wht Blk Hsp
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10. How likely do you think it is that Donald Trump will win another presidential election;
very likely, somewhat likely, not so likely, or not likely at all?

N
WHITE........
4 YR COLL DEG
Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Yes No
Very likely 18% 29% 4% 16% 18% 17% 7% 21%
Somewhat likely 31 41 20 34 30 32 23 34
Not so likely 23 17 32 23 22 23 34 22
Not likely at all 25 10 43 23 26 24 33 20
DK/NA 4 2 2 4 4 3 2 4
AGE IN YRS..........o... WHITE.....

18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Men Wom Wht Blk Hsp

Very likely 17% 19% 17% 15% 15% 17% 16% 14% 25%
Somewhat likely 41 32 25 24 32 29 31 29 36
Not so likely 25 24 22 23 24 28 26 20 16
Not likely at all 14 20 34 34 24 24 24 35 20
DK/NA 3 4 2 3 4 2 3 2 3

REGISTERED VOTERS . & ittt ittt ittt it ittt e it iie e ennneeenns

WHITE........
4 YR COLL DEG
Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Yes No
Very likely 17% 30% % 15% 16% 18% % 21%
Somewhat likely 29 41 16 31 28 29 22 34
Not so likely 24 17 35 24 23 25 35 21
Not likely at all 26 10 46 24 28 25 33 21
DK/NA 4 1 2 4 5 3 2 3
AGE IN YRS........oou WHITE.....
18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Men Wom Wht Blk Hsp
Very likely 17% 19% 18% 15% 15% 18% 16% 11% 23%
Somewhat likely 39 30 23 23 32 28 30 28 33
Not so likely 25 27 24 23 24 28 26 21 18
Not likely at all 15 21 34 35 25 25 25 37 22

DK/NA 4 4 2 3 4 2 3 3 4



11. Overall, do you think Donald Trump has had a mainly positive or mainly negative impact
on the Republican party?

N
WHITE........
4 YR COLL DEG
Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Yes No
Positive 37% 70% 9% 35% 42% 33% 28% 50%
Negative 55 24 88 56 50 59 70 45
DK/NA 8 6 4 9 8 8 3 6
AGE IN YRS.............. WHITE.....
18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Men Wom Wht Blk Hsp
Positive 35% 43% 39% 34% 47% 38% 42% 17% 36%
Negative 57 49 58 60 48 58 53 77 52
DK/NA 9 8 2 6 5 5 5 6 12
REGISTERED VOTERS . & it ittt it ittt it ittt iiie et i
WHITE........
4 YR COLL DEG
Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Yes No
Positive 37% 71% 6% 35% 42% 32% 27% 50%
Negative 56 24 92 58 51 60 70 45
DK/NA 7 6 3 8 7 8 2 5
AGE IN YRS.............. WHITE.....
18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Men Wom Wht Blk Hsp
Positive 32% 41% 40% 33% 46% 38% 42% 19% 31%
Negative 57 52 59 60 49 58 54 75 56

DK/NA 10 6 1 7 5 4 4 6 12



12. On political matters, do you consider yourself a supporter of Donald Trump's Make
America Great Again, MAGA movement, or not?

N
WHITE........
4 YR COLL DEG
Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Yes No
Yes/Supporter 35% 79% 3% 29% 41% 29% 29% 51%
No 60 16 97 66 55 65 69 45
DK/NA 5 5 - 5 4 6 2 5
AGE IN YRS.............. WHITE.....
18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Men Wom Wht Blk Hsp
Yes/Supporter 26% 37% 41% 37% 48% 38% 43% 13% 23%
No 73 55 54 60 48 57 53 85 71
DK/NA 1 8 5 3 3 5 4 2 6
REGISTERED VOTERS . & it ittt it ittt it ittt iiie et i
WHITE........
4 YR COLL DEG
Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Yes No
Yes/Supporter 37% 81% % 29% 43% 31% 29% 52%
No 59 15 98 66 54 63 69 44
DK/NA 5 4 - 5 4 6 2 5
AGE IN YRS.............. WHITE.....
18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Men Wom Wht Blk Hsp
Yes/Supporter 28% 38% 43% 37% 48% 39% 445 14% 25%
No 70 55 54 60 48 56 52 84 70

DK/NA 2 7 3 3 3 5 4 2 5



13. Do you approve or disapprove

Approve
Disapprove
DK/NA

Approve
Disapprove
DK/NA

Approve
Disapprove
DK/NA

Approve
Disapprove
DK/NA

of the way Joe Biden

ADULTS
Tot Rep Dem
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62 96 20
5 - 7
AGE IN YRS..............
18-34 35-49 50-64
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10 4 2
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Tot Rep Dem
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14. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden

Approve
Disapprove
DK/NA

Approve
Disapprove
DK/NA

Approve
Disapprove
DK/NA

Approve
Disapprove
DK/NA

ADULTS
Tot Rep Dem
37% 7% 76%
54 89 13
9 4 11
AGE IN YRS..............
18-34 35-49 50-64
33% 36% 40%
55 56 53
13 8 7
REGISTERED VOTERS
Tot Rep Dem
38% 8% 83%
54 90 8
8 3 10
AGE IN YRS..............
18-34 35-49 50-64
33% 37% 41%
55 55 55
12 8 5

is handling - foreign policy?
WHITE........
4 YR COLL DEG
Wom Yes No
39% 52% 28%
49 43 65
12 6 7
Wom Wht Blk Hsp
39% 35% 55% 33%
53 58 32 52
8 6 12 15
WHITE........
4 YR COLL DEG
Wom Yes No
39% 52% 29%
50 43 65
11 6 6
Wom Wht Blk Hsp
39% 37% 57% 34%
53 58 31 53
8 6 11 13



15. Do you approve or disapprove

Approve
Disapprove
DK/NA

Approve
Disapprove
DK/NA

Approve
Disapprove
DK/NA

Approve
Disapprove
DK/NA

of the way Joe Biden

Ind

36%

Ind

36%

ADULTS

Tot Rep Dem

40% 9% 80%

49 85 12

11 6 8

AGE IN YRS..............
18-34 35-49 50-64

37% 40% 40%

46 47 54

17 12 6
REGISTERED VOTERS

Tot Rep Dem

40% 8% 85%

49 86 9

10 6 6

AGE IN YRS..............
18-34 35-49 50-64

38% 39% 41%

45 50 54

17 11 5

Men

36%

is handling - climate change?
WHITE........
4 YR COLL DEG
Wom Yes No
43% 54% 29%
44 42 60
13 5 11
Wom Wht Blk Hsp
44% 37% 62% 34%
46 54 26 46
10 9 12 20
WHITE........
4 YR COLL DEG
Wom Yes No
44% 54% 29%
44 41 61
12 4 10
Wom Wht Blk Hsp
44% 38% 68% 34%
46 54 22 47
10 8 10 18



16. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling the response to Russia's
invasion of Ukraine?

N L T
WHITE........
4 YR COLL DEG
Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Yes No
Approve 43% 16% 78% 41% 42% 445 61% 33%
Disapprove 48 77 12 50 52 44 36 56
DK/NA 9 7 10 9 6 12 4 11
AGE IN YRS.....ovvvvnnn. WHITE.....
18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Men Wom Wht Blk Hsp
Approve 41% 39% 44% 52% 41% 43% 42% 56% 43%
Disapprove 49 49 52 40 55 45 50 37 45
DK/NA 10 12 4 8 5 12 8 7 12
REGISTERED VOTERS . &t it ittt ittt ittt ettt ettt eneeneenens
WHITE........
4 YR COLL DEG
Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Yes No
Approve 45% 17% 84% 43% 44% 46% 61% 34%
Disapprove 47 76 7 49 51 43 36 56
DK/NA 9 7 9 8 6 11 3 10
AGE IN YRS.....ovvvvnn. WHITE.....
18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Men Wom Wht Blk Hsp
Approve 45% 40% 46% 52% 43% 445 445 58% 48%
Disapprove 47 47 52 40 53 45 49 36 41

DK/NA 8 14 3 8 4 11 8 6 11



17. Overall, do you think this year's midterm election results are legitimate, or not?

N L
WHITE........
4 YR COLL DEG
Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Yes No
Yes/Legitimate 71% 60% 92% 70% 71% 71% 85% 67%
No 20 30 4 20 20 20 11 25
DK/NA 9 10 4 10 9 8 5 8
AGE IN YRS.............. WHITE.....
18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Men Wom Wht Blk Hsp
Yes/Legitimate 73% 70% 70% 76% 70% 74% 72% 76% 71%
No 18 23 22 14 22 19 21 12 23
DK/NA 9 7 7 11 8 6 7 12 6
REGISTERED VOTERS . . it ittt ittt ittt ittt ittt ittt iieieeennnnnn
WHITE........
4 YR COLL DEG
Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Yes No
Yes/Legitimate 73% 58% 93% 74% 73% 73% 86% 67%
No 20 32 4 17 20 20 10 26
DK/NA 8 9 3 9 8 7 4 7
AGE IN YRS.............. WHITE.....
18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Men Wom Wht Blk Hsp
Yes/Legitimate 75% 71% 73% 75% 72% 74% 73% 83% 72%
No 17 23 22 14 22 19 21 10 22

DK/NA 8 6 5 11 6 6 6 7 7



18. In your opinion, what is the most urgent issue facing the country today: Russia's
invasion of Ukraine, COVID-19, inflation, climate change, health care, racial inequality,
immigration, election laws, abortion, gun violence, or crime?

ADUL T S . it i ittt i et e e ettt et e e eeseeeeeaseesseseeeseassonsensas
WHITE........
4 YR COLL DEG

Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Yes No
Russia/Ukraine 3% 3% % 4% 4% 2% % 3%
COVID-19 1 - 1 1 1 - - -
Inflation 35 54 15 38 39 31 32 43
Climate change 7 - 16 7 8 7 13 6
Health care 6 2 8 7 6 6 7 5
Racial inequality 4 1 10 2 3 6 4 3
Immigration 9 15 3 8 9 8 9 10
Election laws 4 4 5 4 3 5 7 5
Abortion 7 4 12 6 5 9 6 6
Gun violence 8 2 16 7 6 11 9 4
Crime 5 7 3 5 5 5 5 5
SOMETHING ELSE (VOL) 7 6 4 7 7 6 3 6
DK/NA 3 2 3 3 2 4 1 3

AGE IN YRS.....oeeeene.. WHITE.....

18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Men Wom Wht Blk Hsp
Russia/Ukraine 6% 2% 3% % 4% 2% 3% 4% 3%
COVID-19 - - 2 1 1 - - 3 1
Inflation 32 41 40 28 44 34 39 18 28
Climate change 8 7 5 10 9 8 8 6 6
Health care 12 6 2 2 6 5 6 7 7
Racial inequality 4 5 5 4 1 5 3 13 4
Immigration 5 8 12 11 10 11 10 4 10
Election laws 2 4 5 6 5 6 5 2 3
Abortion 10 5 8 7 5 7 0 7 14
Gun violence 8 10 8 9 3 9 0 15 9
Crime 3 5 4 8 5 5 5 7 5
SOMETHING ELSE (VOL) 8 4 5 7 6 5 5 5 8
DK/NA 1 2 3 5 2 2 2 8 1



REGISTERED VOTERS . &ttt ittt it ittt it ittt iiie e eanneeenns

WHITE........
4 YR COLL DEG

Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Yes No
Russia/Ukraine 3% 3% % 1% 1% 2% % 3%
COVID-19 1 - 2 - 1 - - -
Inflation 34 54 16 36 39 30 31 42
Climate change 7 - 17 6 8 6 13 6
Health care 0 2 8 7 5 7 0 5
Racial inequality 4 - 9 3 3 6 5 3
Immigration 10 16 2 10 10 9 10 11
Election laws 5 4 6 5 4 5 7 5
Abortion 7 4 12 5 5 9 6 5
Gun violence 8 1 16 7 5 10 9 4
Crime 5 8 3 6 6 5 5 5
SOMETHING ELSE (VOL) 8 6 5 9 8 7 4 7
DK/NA 2 2 2 3 2 3 1 3

AGE IN YRS.............. WHITE.....

18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Men Wom Wht Blk Hsp
Russia/Ukraine 0% 2% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 4% 4%
COVID-19 - - 1 1 1 - - 4 -
Inflation 30 41 40 28 43 34 38 20 28
Climate change 6 8 6 10 9 8 8 7 4
Health care 13 7 2 2 5 5 5 7 7
Racial inequality 3 6 4 4 2 5 3 11 5
Immigration 4 7 12 11 11 11 11 6 8
Election laws 3 5 5 0 5 0 0 3 4
Abortion 9 5 9 7 4 7 5 7 14
Gun violence 8 8 7 9 3 9 6 15 9
Crime 4 4 5 9 5 5 5 7 6
SOMETHING ELSE (VOL) 11 4 6 7 7 5 6 5 11
DK/NA 2 2 1 5 2 3 2 4 -



19. Would you describe the state of the nation's economy these days as excellent, good, not
so good, or poor?

N
WHITE........
4 YR COLL DEG
Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Yes No
Excellent 1% - 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1%
Good 18 4 37 17 19 16 30 11
Not so good 39 30 47 41 40 38 40 35
Poor 41 66 13 41 39 43 29 52
DK/NA 1 - 1 1 1 1 1 1
AGE IN YRS..........o... WHITE.....
18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Men Wom Wht Blk Hsp
Excellent % % - % % % % % %
Good 16 11 20 26 15 19 17 23 19
Not so good 43 43 35 35 39 34 36 53 37
Poor 38 44 45 37 44 45 45 21 43
DK/NA 2 - 1 1 1 1 1 - -
REGISTERED VOTERS . & ittt ittt ittt it ittt it iie e eneneeenns
WHITE........
4 YR COLL DEG
Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Yes No
Excellent % - % - % % 1% %
Good 18 3 38 17 19 17 30 11
Not so good 38 29 48 40 39 37 39 35
Poor 42 67 10 42 41 43 29 52
DK/NA 1 - 2 1 1 2 1 1
AGE IN YRS........oou WHITE.....
18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Men Wom Wht Blk Hsp
Excellent - - - % % % % % -
Good 14 13 21 25 15 20 18 23 15
Not so good 41 42 35 35 39 34 36 52 36
Poor 43 45 44 38 44 44 44 23 49

DK/NA 2 - 1 1 1 1 1 - -



20. Thinking about this holiday season, do you plan to spend more on gifts this year than
last year, less on gifts or about the same as last year?

N 5L
WHITE........
4 YR COLL DEG
Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Yes No
More 8% 8% 11% 6% 8% 8% 6% 7%
Less 42 48 28 47 39 44 31 45
About the same 46 41 57 45 50 43 62 46
DK/NA 4 2 4 2 3 4 1 3
AGE IN YRS.............. WHITE.....
18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Men Wom Wht Blk Hsp
More 14% % % % % % % 13% 13%
Less 42 43 39 37 38 43 40 40 46
About the same 40 47 52 53 53 49 51 43 36
DK/NA 4 2 3 5 2 2 2 3 4
REGISTERED VOTERS . ¢ i ittt ittt ittt ettt ittt eeeeeennans
WHITE........
4 YR COLL DEG
Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Yes No
More 8% % 10% % % % % %
Less 41 48 26 46 38 44 32 43
About the same 48 42 61 45 51 45 62 47
DK/NA 3 2 3 2 3 4 1 3
AGE IN YRS.......ccvvn WHITE.....
18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Men Wom Wht Blk Hsp
More 14% 8% 6% 5% 7% 6% 6% 9% 15%
Less 44 41 39 37 36 42 39 43 45
About the same 38 48 55 54 55 50 52 46 36

DK/NA 4 2 1 5 2 2 2 2 5



21.

More

Less

About the same
DK/NA

More

Less

About the same
DK/NA

More

Less

About the same
DK/NA

More

Less

About the same
DK/NA

Compared to a year ago,

would you say that you have more in savings,
or is your savings about the same?

less in savings,

VOTERS . ettt it it it ittt i et

ADULTS
Tot Rep Dem Ind
17% 7% 23% 18%
47 65 29 50
33 24 45 31
3 3 3 1
AGE IN YRS...... ..
18-34 35-49 50-64 65+
24% 12% 16% 14%
42 56 49 42
32 31 32 41
2 1 2 3
REGISTERED
Tot Rep Dem Ind
16% % 24% 17%
47 66 28 50
34 23 45 33
3 4 3 1
AGE IN YRS.............
18-34 35-49 50-64 65+
22% 13% 16% 14%
43 55 50 41
32 31 31 42
3 1 3 3

Men

17%

Wom

15%

12%

51

33
4

WHITE........
4 YR COLL DEG
Yes No
19% 12%
44 58
36 28
1 3
Wht Blk Hsp
14% 22% 23%
53 42 35
30 36 38
2 - 4
WHITE........
4 YR COLL DEG
Yes No
19% 11%
44 57
36 29
1 3
Wht Blk Hsp
14% 19% 25%
53 43 33
31 37 38
2 - 4



22. Which comes closer to your point of view: democracy in the United States is alive and
well or democracy in the United States is under threat?

N
WHITE........
4 YR COLL DEG
Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Yes No
Alive and well 24% 22% 20% 28% 29% 19% 27% 22%
Under threat 68 71 75 63 64 72 70 71
DK/NA 8 7 5 9 7 9 4 7
AGE IN YRS.............. WHITE.....
18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Men Wom Wht Blk Hsp
Alive and well 28% 21% 19% 27% 28% 20% 24% 22% 24%
Under threat 64 70 76 68 66 75 70 74 62
DK/NA 9 9 5 5 6 5 6 3 15
REGISTERED VOTERS . & it ittt it ittt it ittt iiie et i
WHITE........
4 YR COLL DEG
Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Yes No
Alive and well 23% 23% 18% 28% 30% 17% 26% 23%
Under threat 70 71 77 66 64 74 70 70
DK/NA 7 6 5 6 5 8 4 7

18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Men Wom Wht Blk Hsp

Alive and well 29% 18% 20% 26% 30% 19% 24% 24% 19%
Under threat 64 72 75 70 64 75 70 75 68
DK/NA 6 10 5 5 6 6 6 2 12



23. Over the next year,
worsen,

Ease
Worsen
Remain
DK/NA

Ease
Worsen
Remain
DK/NA

Ease
Worsen
Remain
DK/NA

Ease
Worsen
Remain
DK/NA

or to remain about the same?

sSame

same

same

same

do you expect political divisions in the country to ease,

Ind

Ind

49

ADULTS
Tot Rep Dem
7% 8% 8%
50 51 41
40 38 48
3 3 2
AGE IN YRS..............
18-34 35-49 50-64
55 51 51
35 39 44
3 4 1
REGISTERED VOTERS
Tot Rep Dem
7% % %
49 51 39
41 38 50
3 3 2
AGE IN YRS..............
18-34 35-49 50-64
8% 5% 5%
55 50 50
33 41 45
3 4 1

2

Men

Wom

43
2

WHITE........
4 YR COLL DEG
Yes No
5% 5%
45 53
48 40
2 2
Wht Blk Hsp
% % 10%
50 47 50
43 41 35
2 3 5
WHITE........
4 YR COLL DEG
Yes No
45 53
48 41
2 1
Wht Blk Hsp
5% 9% 10%
50 43 52
43 44 35
2 4 3

to



24. For the most part, do you think Americans are respectful to one another, or not?

N L
WHITE........
4 YR COLL DEG
Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Yes No
Yes/Respectful 38% 445 34% 40% 445 33% 45% 40%
No 59 54 64 58 52 65 52 58
DK/NA 3 2 2 2 4 2 4 2
AGE IN YRS.............. WHITE.....
18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Men Wom Wht Blk Hsp
Yes/Respectful 29% 45% 37% 44% 47% 37% 42% 32% 32%
No 68 52 61 53 51 61 56 66 67
DK/NA 3 3 2 3 2 3 2 2 1
REGISTERED VOTERS . & it ittt ittt ittt ittt it iie e e naneeenns
WHITE........
4 YR COLL DEG
Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Yes No
Yes/Respectful 38% 44% 32% 41% 44% 33% 44% 41%
No 59 54 66 57 52 65 52 58
DK/NA 3 2 2 2 4 2 4 2
AGE IN YRS.............. WHITE.....
18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Men Wom Wht Blk Hsp
Yes/Respectful 28% 46% 39% 44% 48% 37% 42% 29% 34%
No 69 52 59 53 50 60 55 67 66

DK/NA 3 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 1



25.

Compared to ten years ago,

or about as respectful?

More
Less
About
DK/NA

More
Less
About
DK/NA

More
Less
About
DK/NA

More
Less
About
DK/NA

as respectful

as respectful

as respectful

as respectful

Ind

Ind

17

ADULTS
Tot Rep Dem

8% 6% 11%
73 75 70

17 18 18

2 1 1
AGE IN YRS..............
18-34 35-49 50-64
17% % %
58 76 83
21 20 10

3 1 1
REGISTERED VOTERS
Tot Rep Dem

7% % %
75 76 73

17 18 19

2 1 1
AGE IN YRS..............
18-34 35-49 50-64
16% 1% 5%
58 78 84
23 20 11

2 1 1

1

do you think Americans

Men

Men

are more respectful,

Wom

Wom

13
1

Yes

2%
83
15

Yes

Q
°

83
15

Wht

79
15
1

4 YR COLL DEG

No

76
16

Blk

10%

4 YR COLL DEG

No

Q
°

76
16

Blk

72
17
4

less respectful,

Hsp

16%

Hsp

11%
66
22



26. If you are visiting with family or friends this Thanksgiving,

to discussing politics,

Looking forward
Hoping to avoid
NOT VISITING (VOL)
NEITHER (VOL)
DK/NA

Looking forward
Hoping to avoid
NOT VISITING (VOL)
NEITHER (VOL)
DK/NA

Looking forward
Hoping to avoid
NOT VISITING (VOL)
NEITHER (VOL)
DK/NA

Looking forward
Hoping to avoid
NOT VISITING (VOL)
NEITHER (VOL)
DK/NA

ADULTS
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AGE IN
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are you looking forward
or are you hoping to avoid discussing politics?

Yes

Yes
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27.

changed how you feel about discussing politics?

N L

Tot Rep Dem Ind Men
For the better % % 11% % 10%
For the worse 31 32 30 31 29
Not changed 56 56 57 57 57
DK/NA 3 3 2 4 4
AGE IN YRS.............. WHITE
18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Men
For the better 10% % % % %
For the worse 34 23 35 33 31
Not changed 52 67 54 53 61
DK/NA 3 3 2 5 1
REGISTERED VOTERS
Tot Rep Dem Ind Men
For the better 10% 10% 13% 8% 10%
For the worse 32 34 29 31 30
Not changed 55 54 56 57 57
DK/NA 3 2 2 4 3
AGE IN YRS. ... WHITE
18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Men
For the better 13% % % 10% %
For the worse 35 22 36 33 31
Not changed 49 69 53 52 60
DK/NA 4 2 2 5 1

Wom

for the worse,
WHITE........
4 YR COLL DEG
Yes No
33 34
61 56
1 3
Wht Blk Hsp
% 13% 11%
33 23 32
58 ol 52
2 3 5
WHITE........
4 YR COLL DEG
Yes No
6% 9%
33 33
ol 55
1 3
Wht Blk Hsp
% 16% 12%
33 24 35
57 57 50
2 3 4

Have politics in the United States over the last year changed how you feel about
discussing politics with your family and friends for the better,

or not



28. As you may know, Amazon founder Jeff Bezos pledged to donate most of his fortune to
charity during his lifetime. Do you think more billionaires should do the same, or don't
you think so?

N L
WHITE........
4 YR COLL DEG
Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Yes No
Yes/Should do same 68% 54% 84% 66% 61% 74% 69% 66%
No 19 27 9 18 21 16 17 21
DK/NA 14 19 6 16 18 10 14 13
AGE IN YRS.............. WHITE.....
18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Men Wom Wht Blk Hsp
Yes/Should do same 73% 61% 67% 68% 61% 73% 67% 72% 71%
No 16 22 21 17 23 16 20 21 17
DK/NA 11 17 12 16 16 11 14 8 12
REGISTERED VOTERS. . ittt ittt ittt ittt ittt ittt tiieeenennnnnnns
WHITE........
4 YR COLL DEG
Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Yes No
Yes/Should do same 66% 52% 85% 66% 59% 73% 67% 65%
No 18 28 9 17 22 16 18 21
DK/NA 15 20 6 17 19 11 15 14
AGE IN YRS..........o... WHITE.....
18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Men Wom Wht Blk Hsp
Yes/Should do same 74% 60% 64% 67% 60% 71% 66% 70% 73%
No 14 21 23 17 23 17 20 21 14

DK/NA 12 19 13 16 17 12 14 9 13



